oL
ot

: ot ALY i3

sl Cpaa ) ALl sy

Labd all) 908 30 0ndd) QLY A6 Y Jledlly Sl Gl oa Y cl gemd) @G
1583 dilacudlly 13 BLA La i, o ¥y clgadad) 318 3 09 Kihg agusin o g Tagdy
{o Qlde

asbiad) All) Gaa

(191-190) & &) pae I B g



DEDICATION

To my beloved,
parents "Mohamed Elfatih and Fawzia Nadeem", wife and son "Safa and Ahmed",
and brothers "Walla and Wail", whom always stand behind me, and gave me
ability and strength to proceed on this work. Their love and affection help me

stand where | am. To all of those encouraged me to carry out this work



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, | thank Allah to give me this opportunity to carry out this work. My
deep gratitude and sincere thanks is to my advisor Dr. Ibrahim. M. H. Sanhoury
(in the Department of Control Engineering of Alnileen University) for his
continuous and patient guidance helping me discovers abilities | did not know |
had. Also, for the honest and valuable advises he gave me; besides, he was an
inspiration and mentor. My sincere appreciation to the staff of Electrical
Engineering, Sudan University for their: valuable suggestions, consult, and moral
support.  Finally, | sincerely thank Alzergaa Engineering Complex (ZEC) for

postgraduate financial support in Sudan University.



ABSTRACT

This thesis presents derivation of a trajectory tracking and posture stabilizing
controller for a differentially-driven Wheeled Mobile Robot (WMR). The robot
vehicle is a sturdy platform actuated by Direct Current (DC) motors capable of
steering the WMR in different trajectories. For trajectory tracking, an essential
capability for autonomous operation, a reliable and robust controller is needed. In
addition, as the WMR-vehicle is unstable while moving, the controller is required
to stabilize it during trajectory tracking process. The robot vehicle is modeled
with three Degrees Of Freedom (3DOF) rigid body equations and an efficient
control algorithm, called Lypaunov function direct method, is used to tackle the
challenges posed by nonlinearities of the model. The main contribution of this
work is analysis of 3DOF physical model and a consolidated stable control law
for tracking and posture stabilizing of the mobile robot. Simulation results show
the effectiveness of the controller. In addition, the proposed trajectory tracking
controller has been benchmarked with the well-known Kanayama's controller.
Further, several motion tasks are performed in order to examine the new
controller motion capabilities, and the ability of carrying out motion with different

trajectories shapes.



e

A atall gl a ol Al il 5 jlsal) @i 3 aSal Ban g araall z3 sl A g kY] 228 aa
L s el Lall IS jae Leadi 45 8 diaie (o (S5 Sl G padiall i)l Ol
Aitall Clleall 3 458 5 A8 gise aSad saa g dalall il jludl) Cilide 8 4gn s o 5yl
5 sl alasinl (8 Jall g LS| lual) a5 A< all (ol 2 Y Gl 5 g5 el (@Y
paad Aagii Ggll ) gl Ayl o Jead AeSaidl Gl el e 50 sl
Gl JSed Soall zasall Gl a3 ddbiaa) @l jluall aom dglee (U Las g2l 4 ) Sy
o g gl AN) aSal) A ) ) A Caaddiil Q3 e 5 aliall avall YAl (e A e Sl e A
Jalaty da g5l 028 aali | S oall zigaill 8 Adaa¥) LSl cibasl) dalleal (5 il
&l Bas ga aSa Bas 5 aranal ) ALYL 4 s Sl )2 A0 e Jganall gy HU AL i) 23 sl
By 8 Jsenall gl Aalaall Adlal) oSa5 alad CilSlas 5 dadal Cud auiagl) )El 5l
e s Gy ) ddla) decaall fSaill aa g dllad il sl s MATLAB/SIMULINK
Gl 8 Cysh g aazagl) )il 5 jlusal) aufil B il aSad Ban g g s yiall aSadll 5as
Baa 5 b0 Gand dal (e A8 all algal) e el GlSlas 23 @l e s 0le | (LLUS) J8 o

Lot 33820 g ddavee JIKEL daliddl b jlsall (e 22n] algall 2855 A03S4) g Aa jiall aSadl)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

a4y

[

Dedication

i
Acknowledgments
i

Abstract

v

Ualiina)

Vv

Table of content
Vi

List of abbreviations
IX

List of figures

X

1.1 Background

1

1.2 Problem Statement
2

Chapter One: Introduction

Vi

Page



1.3 Objective
3
1.4 Methodology
3
1.5 Organization of Thesis
3
Chapter Two: Literature Review
2.1 Previous Works
5 2.1.1 Kinematic
model 6
2.1.2 Dynamic model
8
2.2 System with Constrained Motion
8
2.3 Control Schemes
8
2.4 New Control Techniques
9
2.4.1 Nonlinear feedback control
9
2.4.2 Backstepping control
10
2.4.3 Sliding mode control
10
2.4.4 Neural network control
11

Vii



2.4.5 Model predictive control
12
2.4.6 Fuzzy control
12
2.5 Other Control Schemes
13
2.6 Summary
13
Chapter Three: WMR Mathematical Model and Trajectory Tracking
Controller
3.1 Introduction
15
3.2 Nonholonomic WMR Constraints
16
3.3 WMR Kinematic Model
17
3.4 WMR Control System
20
3.4.1 Path planning
21
3.4.2 Posture stabilizing
21
3.5 Motion Control
22
3.5.1 Posture error calculations
23

viii



3.5.2 Expressing Pe in the WMR frame
24
3.6 Control Law
26
3.7 Controller Stability Analysis
29
3.8 Summary
30
Chapter Four: Simulation and Results

4.1 Introduction
32
4.2 Circular Trajectory
32
4.3 Locomotion Capabilities and Stability
38
4.4 Summary
42

Chapter Five: Conclusion and Recommendations
5.1 Conclusion
43
5.2 Recommendations
44
REFERENCES
45
PUBLISHED
51



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ASM Active Set Model



DC
DOF
FBFN
FL-ASM
MDOF
MPC
N-WMR
NF-ASM
PD
Pl
PID
PWM
WMR

Direct Current
Degrees Of Freedom
Fuzzy Basis Function Network
Fletcher’s Active Set Method
Multi-Degree of Freedom
Model Predictive Control
Nonholonomic-Wheeled Mobile Robot
Non-feasible Active Set Model
Proportional-Derivative
Proportional-Integral
Proportional-Integral-Derivative
Pulse Width Modulation
Wheeled Mobile Robot

LIST OF FIGURES



Figure
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
35
3.6
3.7
3.8
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10
411
4.12
4.13

Title

Fixed and conventional centered orientable wheels

Conventional off-centered oriantable wheels

Three off-centered orientable wheels
Three swedish wheels
Wheeled mobile robot

Differentially-driven WMR

Schematic of WMR in world coordinates system

Trajectory tracking task

Point-to-point posture stabilizing task

Blocks diagrams of tracking and pose stabilizing control

Reference and current postures
Posture error schematic
Circular trajectory
Tracking controller's performance
Driving error-ep response
Lateral error-e, response
Orientation error- eo response
Proposed control law Pe response
Kanayama's control law Pe response
Linear velocity time response
Angular velocity time response
Sinusoidal motion task
Sinusoidal posture errors response
Elliptical motion task

Elliptical posture errors response

Xii

Page

15
17
17
21
21
22
23
24
33
34
34
35
35
36
36
37
37
38
39
39
40



4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17

Butterfly-shape motion task
Rose motion task
Butterfly-shape posture errors response

Rose posture errors response

Xiii

40
41
41
42



