قال الله تعالى:

#### بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

في خِلْقَ السَّمواتِ والأرضِ واختلافِ اللَّيلِ والنَّهارِ لآياتٍ لأولي الألباب الَّذين يَذْ كُرونَ الله قياماً وقعوداً وعلى جُنوبهم ويتفكَرونَ في خلْق السَّمواتِ والأرضِ ربَّنا ما خلَقْت هذا باطلاًسبحانَك فَقِنَا عذابَ النار}

صدق الله العظيم

سورة آل عمران الآية (190-191)

### **DEDICATION**

#### To my beloved,

parents "Mohamed Elfatih and Fawzia Nadeem", wife and son "Safa and Ahmed", and brothers "Walla and Wail", whom always stand behind me, and gave me ability and strength to proceed on this work. Their love and affection help me stand where I am. To all of those encouraged me to carry out this work

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

First of all, I thank Allah to give me this opportunity to carry out this work. My deep gratitude and sincere thanks is to my advisor Dr. Ibrahim. M. H. Sanhoury (in the Department of Control Engineering of Alnileen University) for his continuous and patient guidance helping me discovers abilities I did not know I had. Also, for the honest and valuable advises he gave me; besides, he was an inspiration and mentor. My sincere appreciation to the staff of Electrical Engineering, Sudan University for their: valuable suggestions, consult, and moral support. Finally, I sincerely thank Alzergaa Engineering Complex (ZEC) for postgraduate financial support in Sudan University.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This thesis presents derivation of a trajectory tracking and posture stabilizing controller for a differentially-driven Wheeled Mobile Robot (WMR). The robot vehicle is a sturdy platform actuated by Direct Current (DC) motors capable of steering the WMR in different trajectories. For trajectory tracking, an essential capability for autonomous operation, a reliable and robust controller is needed. In addition, as the WMR-vehicle is unstable while moving, the controller is required to stabilize it during trajectory tracking process. The robot vehicle is modeled with three Degrees Of Freedom (3DOF) rigid body equations and an efficient control algorithm, called Lypaunov function direct method, is used to tackle the challenges posed by nonlinearities of the model. The main contribution of this work is analysis of 3DOF physical model and a consolidated stable control law for tracking and posture stabilizing of the mobile robot. Simulation results show the effectiveness of the controller. In addition, the proposed trajectory tracking controller has been benchmarked with the well-known Kanayama's controller. Further, several motion tasks are performed in order to examine the new controller motion capabilities, and the ability of carrying out motion with different trajectories shapes.

#### مستخلص

تقدم هذه الاطروحة نموذج لتصميم وحدة التحكم في تتبع المسار و استقرارية الوضع للربوت المتحرك بعجلات. الربوت المتحرك بعجلات يتكون من منصة قوية تدفعها محركات للتيار المباشر و التي لها القدرة علي توجيهه في مختلف المسارات. الحاجة لوحدة تحكم موثوقة و قوية في العمليات المستقلة (الآلية) أمر ضروري و ذلك لأغراض الحركة و تتبع المسار, كما هو الحال في استخدام الربوت ذو العجلات. علاوة علي ذلك, فان المتحكمة تعمل علي استقرارية الوضع لهيكل الربوت نتيجة لعدم الاستقرارية الذي تنشأ اثناء عملية تتبع المسارات المختلفة. تم اشتقاق النموذج الحركي لهيكل الربوت بثلاثة درجات حرية من معادلات الجسم الصلب, و من ثم استخدمت خوارزمية التحكم (دالة ليبونوف المباشرة) لمعالجة التحديات التي تشكلها الاخطية في النموذج الحركي. تساهم هذه الاطروحة بتحليل النموذج الفيزيائي للربوت المحمول مع ثلاثة درجات حرية, بالإضافة الي تصميم وحدة تحكم موحدة لتتبع المسار و استقرار الوضع, والتي طورت في بيئة وحدة التحكم المصممة. اضافة الي ذلك, تمت مقارنة من قبل (كاناياما). علاوة علي ذلك, تم محاكات العديد من المهام الحركية من اجل فحص مقدرة وحدة التحكم المقترحة و معقدة نسبيا.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
الآية		
i		
Dedication		
ii		
Acknowledgments		
iii		
Abstract		
iv		
المستخلص		
V		
Table of content		
vi		
List of abbreviations		
ix		
List of figures		
X		
	<b>Chapter One: Introduction</b>	
1.1 Background		
1		
1.2 Problem Statement		
2		

1.3 Objective	
3	
1.4 Methodology	
3	
1.5 Organization of Thesis	
3	
Chapter Two: Literature Review	
2.1 Previous Works	
5	2.1.1 Kinematic
model	6
2.1.2 Dynamic model	
8	
2.2 System with Constrained Motion	
8	
2.3 Control Schemes	
8	
2.4 New Control Techniques	
9	
2.4.1 Nonlinear feedback control	
9	
2.4.2 Backstepping control	
10	
2.4.3 Sliding mode control	
10	
2.4.4 Neural network control	
11	

2.4.5 Model predictive control
12
2.4.6 Fuzzy control
12
2.5 Other Control Schemes
13
2.6 Summary
13
Chapter Three: WMR Mathematical Model and Trajectory Tracking
Controller
3.1 Introduction
15
3.2 Nonholonomic WMR Constraints
16
3.3 WMR Kinematic Model
17
3.4 WMR Control System
20
3.4.1 Path planning
21
3.4.2 Posture stabilizing
21
3.5 Motion Control
22
3.5.1 Posture error calculations
23

3.5.2 Expressing $P_e$ in the WMR frame
24
3.6 Control Law
26
3.7 Controller Stability Analysis
29
3.8 Summary
30
<b>Chapter Four: Simulation and Results</b>
4.1 Introduction
32
4.2 Circular Trajectory
32
4.3 Locomotion Capabilities and Stability
38
4.4 Summary
42
<b>Chapter Five: Conclusion and Recommendations</b>
5.1 Conclusion
43
5.2 Recommendations
44
REFERENCES
45
PUBLISHED
51

# LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

**ASM** 

Active Set Model

DC Direct Current

DOF Degrees Of Freedom

FBFN Fuzzy Basis Function Network

FL-ASM Fletcher's Active Set Method

MDOF Multi-Degree of Freedom

MPC Model Predictive Control

N-WMR Nonholonomic-Wheeled Mobile Robot

NF-ASM Non-feasible Active Set Model

PD Proportional–Derivative

PI Proportional-Integral

PID Proportional—Integral—Derivative

PWM Pulse Width Modulation

WMR Wheeled Mobile Robot

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Title	Page
2.1	Fixed and conventional centered orientable wheels	5
2.2	Conventional off-centered oriantable wheels	5
2.3	Three off-centered orientable wheels	6
2.4	Three swedish wheels	6
3.1	Wheeled mobile robot	15
3.2	Differentially-driven WMR	17
3.3	Schematic of WMR in world coordinates system	17
3.4	Trajectory tracking task	21
3.5	Point-to-point posture stabilizing task	21
3.6	Blocks diagrams of tracking and pose stabilizing control	22
3.7	Reference and current postures	23
3.8	Posture error schematic	24
4.1	Circular trajectory	33
4.2	Tracking controller's performance	34
4.3	Driving error- $e_D$ response	34
4.4	Lateral error- $e_L$ response	35
4.5	Orientation error- $e_{\theta}$ response	35
4.6	Proposed control law $P_e$ response	36
4.7	Kanayama's control law $P_e$ response	36
4.8	Linear velocity time response	37
4.9	Angular velocity time response	37
4.10	Sinusoidal motion task	38
4.11	Sinusoidal posture errors response	39
4.12	Elliptical motion task	39
4.13	Elliptical posture errors response	40

4.14	Butterfly-shape motion task	40
4.15	Rose motion task	41
4.16	Butterfly-shape posture errors response	41
4.17	Rose posture errors response	42